

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 2016-0423

Petitioner

V.

JEFFREY A. WOGENSTAHL,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal taken from the
Hamilton County Court of Appeals
First Appellate District
C.A. Case No. C-140683
This is a death penalty case.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JEFFREY WOGENSTAHL

Kristina W. Supler (0080609), *Vice-Chair*
(*Local Counsel*)
NACDL *Amicus Curiae* Committee
McCarthy, Lebit, Crystal & Liffman Co., LPA
101 Prospect Ave., Ste. 1800
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 696-1422
kws@mccarthylebit.com

Seth Miller, *President**
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
1100 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850)561-6767

Amelia R.V. Maxfield*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-7646

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

***Not admitted in this Court**

DATED: March 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	7
I. THE TERMS OF THE MICROSCOPIC HAIR COMPARISON ANALYSIS REVIEW FIRMLY ESTABLISH THE PARAMETERS OF MICROSCOPIC HAIR COMPARISON. TESTIMONY THAT EXCEEDS THOSE LIMITS IS FALSE AND ERRONEOUS TESTIMONY.....	7
A. The Terms Of The MHCA Review Established The Limits Of The "Science" Of Microscopic Hair Comparison For The First Time	7
B. Juries Are Overly Confident In Subjective "Sciences" Such As Microscopic Hair Comparison.....	10
II. THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY ANALYZED THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE MHCA REVIEW	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arizona v. Krause</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2015-0326-PR, 2015 WL 7301820 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2015).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 595 (1993).....	11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (Breyer, J., dissenting).....	10
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	10
<i>Massachussets v. Perrot</i> , No. 85-5415, 5416, 5418, 5420, 5425, 2016 WL 380123 (Mass. Super. Jan. 26, 2016).....	4, 6, 8
<i>North Carolina v. Bridges</i> , No. 90-CRS-23102-04 (Mecklenburg County Superior Ct. Oct. 1, 2015)	4
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 2015-Ohio-5346	5, 12
<i>United States v. Addison</i> , 498 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , No. 15-1504, 2016 WL 80669 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Armstrong</i> , 2005 WI 119 (Wis. 2005)	4
 STATUTES	
OHIO CRIM. R. 33	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bradley D. McAuliff & Tejah D. Duckworth, <i>I Spy with My Little Eye: Jurors’ Detection of Internal Validity Threats in Expert Evidence</i> , 34 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 489 (2010)	11

Comm. on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sci. Cmty., Nat'l Research Council of the Nat'l Acads., <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf	7, 8 11, 12
Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, <i>Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact</i> , 59 HASTINGS L.J. 1159 (2008).....	8
FBI Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis Review Lab Report/Transcript Review Guidance (April 4, 2013).....	5, 13
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations Nationwide</i> (Feb. 8, 2016), http://www.innocenceproject.org/free-innocent/improve-the-law/fact-sheets/dna-exonerations-nationwide	2
Innocence Project, <i>Memorandum of Potential Post-Conviction Arguments and Authority Based on Discredited Hair Microscopy Analysis</i> , http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/events/criminal_justice/Forensics_Update_Post_Conviction_Discredited_Science.pdf	4
Joint Press Release, <i>FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review: 26 of 28 FBI Analysts Provided Testimony or Reports With Errors</i> (April 20, 2015) https://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/fbi-testimony-on-microscopic-hair-analysis-contained-errors-in-at-least-90-percent-of-cases-in-ongoing-review	8
Kimberlianne Podlas, <i>"The CSI Effect": Exposing the Media Myth</i> (2006) 16 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 429.....	10
Letter from Peter J. Kadzik, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, to United States Senator Richard Blumenthal (Sept. 15, 2015).....	4, 6, 12
Letter to Joseph Deters, Hamilton County Prosecutors Office, from U.S. Department of Justice (Aug. 20, 2013).....	5, 6, 9
Mark A. Godsey & Marie Alao, <i>She Blinded Me with Science: Wrongful Convictions and the "Reverse CSI Effect"</i> , 17 TEX. WESLEYAN L. REV. 481 (2011).....	11
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>Jurors and Scientific Causation: What Don't They Know, and What Can Be Done About It?</i> , 52 JURIMETRICS J. 433 (2012).....	11
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges' Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i>	10

Spencer S. Hsu, *Justice Department, FBI to Review Use of Forensic Evidence in Thousands of Cases*, WASH. POST, July 10, 2012,3

Tara Dolin, Notification from the ASCLD/LAB Board of Directors to Interested Parties Concerning Potential Issues with Hair Comparison Testimony, <http://www.ascl-d-lab.org/notification-from-the-ascl-d-lab-board-of-directors-to-interested-parties-concerning-potential-issues-with-hair-comparison-testimony>.....3
